outstanding, we could borrow approximately $176.50 million in additional funds for a short time from these banks on a collective basis. As of
December 31, 2012, we had $56.71 million outstanding in FHLB advances and could borrow an additional $138.98 million. We also had
$338.34 million available to borrow from the FRB with no amounts outstanding as of December 31, 2012.

Interest Rate Risk Management � ALCO monitors and manages the relationship of earning assets to interest bearing liabilities and the
responsiveness of asset yields, interest expense, and interest margins to changes in market interest rates. In the normal course of business, we
face ongoing interest rate risks and uncertainties. We occasionally utilize interest rate swaps to partially manage the primary market exposures
associated with the interest rate risk related to underlying assets, liabilities, and anticipated transactions.

28

Edgar Filing: 1ST SOURCE CORP - Form 10-K

56

Table of Contents

A hypothetical change in net interest income was modeled by calculating an immediate 100 basis point (1.00%) change in interest rates across
all maturities. At December 31, 2012 and 2011, the aggregate hypothetical impact to pre-tax net interest income was as follows:

Aggregate Hypothetical Change in Net Interest Income
December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011

Estimated Dollar Percent Estimated Dollar Percent
Change in Interest Rates (dollars in thousands) Net Interest Income Change Change Net Interest Income Change Change
+1.00% $ 152,241 $ 1,066 0.71% $ 151,003 $ 4,733 3.24%
Base 151,175 � � 146,270 � �
-1.00% 148,660 (2,515) (1.66) 138,435 (7,835) (5.36)

The earnings simulation model excludes the earnings dynamics related to how fee income and noninterest expense may be affected by changes
in interest rates.  Actual results may differ materially from those projected. The use of this methodology to quantify the market risk of the
balance sheet should not be construed as an endorsement of its accuracy or the accuracy of the related assumptions.

At December 31, 2012 and 2011, the impact of these hypothetical fluctuations in interest rates on our derivative holdings was not significant,
and, as such, separate disclosure is not presented. We manage the interest rate risk related to mortgage loan commitments by entering into

[…]

Employee Stock Purchase Plan � The Company offers an Employee Stock Purchase Plan (ESPP) for substantially all employees with at least
two years of service on the effective date of an offering under the plan. Eligible employees may elect to purchase any dollar amount of stock, so
long as such amount does not exceed 25% of their base rate of pay and the aggregate stock accrual rate for all offerings does not exceed $25,000
in any calendar year. The purchase price for shares offered is the lower of the closing market bid price for the offering date or the average
market bid price for the five business days preceding the offering date. The purchase price and discount to the actual market closing price on the
offering date for the 2012, 2011, and 2010 offerings were $20.54 (0.15%), $20.29 (0.00%), and $17.80 (0.00%), respectively. Payment for the
stock is made through payroll deductions over the offering period, and employees may discontinue the deductions at any time and exercise the
option or take the funds out of the program. The most recent offering began June 1, 2012 and runs through May 31, 2014, with $240,813 in
stock value to be purchased at $20.54 per share.

Note 16 � Income Taxes

Income tax expense was comprised of the following:

Year Ended December 31 (Dollars in thousands) 2012 2011 2010

Edgar Filing: 1ST SOURCE CORP - Form 10-K

105

Current:
Federal $ 30,041 $ 18,985 $ 17,446
State 3,647 2,975 2,841
Total current 33,688 21,960 20,287
Deferred:
Federal (7,087) 3,596 (731)
State (554) 38 (324)
Total deferred (7,641) 3,634 (1,055)
Total provision $ 26,047 $ 25,594 $ 19,232

53

Edgar Filing: 1ST SOURCE CORP - Form 10-K

106

Table of Contents

The reasons for the difference between income tax expense and the amount computed by applying the statutory federal income tax rate (35%) to
income before income taxes are as follows:

2012 2011 2010
Percent of Percent of Percent of

Pretax Pretax Pretax
Year Ended December 31 (Dollars in thousands) Amount Income Amount Income Amount Income
Statutory federal income tax $ 26,488 35.0% $ 25,826 35.0% $ 21,167 35.0%
(Decrease) increase in income taxes resulting
from:
Tax-exempt interest income (1,370) (1.8) (1,668) (2.3) (2,240) (3.7)
State taxes, net of federal income tax benefit 2,010 2.7 1,958 2.7 1,636 2.7
Other (1,081) (1.5) (522) (0.7) (1,331) (2.2)
Total $ 26,047 34.4% $ 25,594 34.7% $ 19,232 31.8%

The tax expense applicable to securities gains for the years 2012, 2011, and 2010 was $222,000, $530,000, and $868,000, respectively.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 consisted of the following:

(Dollars in thousands) 2012 2011
Deferred tax assets:
Reserve for loan and lease losses $ 32,979 $ 32,547
Accruals for employee benefits 3,590 3,683
Other 1,831 992
Total deferred tax assets 38,400 37,222
Deferred tax liabilities:
Differing depreciable bases in premises and leased equipment 23,795 30,812
Net unrealized gains on securities available-for-sale 12,087 11,284
Differing bases in assets related to acquisitions 4,376 4,003
Mortgage servicing 1,493 1,598
Capitalized loan costs 1,440 1,382
Prepaid expenses 826 1,873
Other 781 762
Total deferred tax liabilities 44,798 51,714
Net deferred tax liability $ (6,398) $ (14,492)

No valuation allowance for deferred tax assets was recorded at December 31, 2012 and 2011 as the Company believes it is more likely than not
that all of the deferred tax assets will be realized.

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending amounts of unrecognized tax benefits is as follows:

(Dollars in thousands) 2012 2011 2010

Edgar Filing: 1ST SOURCE CORP - Form 10-K

107

Balance, beginning of year $ 3,387 $ 3,424 $ 3,043
Additions based on tax positions related to the current year 704 419 431
Additions for tax positions of prior years 1,471 1,632 1,105
Reductions for tax positions of prior years (49) (79) (2)
Reductions due to lapse in statute of limitations (1,445) (1,165) (1,153)
Settlements � (844) �
Balance, end of year $ 4,068 $ 3,387 $ 3,424

54

Edgar Filing: 1ST SOURCE CORP - Form 10-K

108

Table of Contents

The total amount of unrecognized tax benefits that would affect the effective tax rate if recognized was $2.02 million at December 31, 2012,
$1.67 million at December 31, 2011 and $1.52 million at December 31, 2010. Interest and penalties are recognized through the income tax
provision. For the years 2012, 2011 and 2010, the Company recognized approximately $(0.02) million, $(0.03) million and $0.05 million in
interest, net of tax effect, and penalties, respectively. Interest and penalties of approximately $0.55 million, $0.57 million and $0.60 million were
accrued at December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

Tax years that remain open and subject to audit include the federal 2009�2012 years and the Indiana 2009�2012 years. Additionally, during 2011